



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION No.165 OF 2026

(Ku. Shivani Sakharam Dhakare and others Vs. The Scheduled Tribe Caste Certificate
Scrutiny committee, through its Member Secretary, Chandrapur and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. P.R. Parsodkar, Advocate for Petitioners.
Mr. Neeraj Patil AGP for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

CORAM : **SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND**
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.
DATE : **12th JANUARY, 2026.**

1. Heard Mr. P.R. Parsodkar, learned counsel for the petitioners.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 9th February, 2026.
3. Mr. Neeraj Patil, learned A.G.P. waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2.
4. Petitioner is permitted to serve respondent Nos.3 and 4 by all modes of service.
5. Notice to the respondent Nos.3 and 4 by all modes is permissible and the counsel for the petitioners to file affidavit of service in that regard before the returnable date.
6. Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for ad-interim relief which has been vehemently opposed by the learned A.G.P., who appears for respondent Nos.1 and 2.
7. By taking us through the judgment passed in M.C.A. No.280/2024 in Writ Petition No.5185/2022, learned A.G.P. submits that the order of the Scrutiny Committee has been

obtained by suppressing certain documents and such a finding is recorded by the Co-ordinate Bench in the above referred writ petition. He, therefore, opposes the interim relief. However, we find that even in the said judgment, the co-ordinate Bench of this Court has directed that no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioners.

8. In that view of the matter, we are inclined to grant ad-interim relief only as far as petitioner No.1 is concerned. Since according to the learned counsel for the petitioner she is a student, therefore, no coercive action only as far as petitioner No.1 is concerned till the returnable date.

9. Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for filing of extract of admission register along with Annexure-6. Permission is granted. Said necessary filing be done within two working days from today.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)