



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 613 OF 2026

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 165 OF 2026

KU. SHIVANI SAKHARAM DHAKATE AND ORS.

VS

THE SCHEDULED TRIBE CASTE CERTIFICATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, THR. ITS
MEMBER SECRETARY., CHANDRAPUR AND ORS.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. P R. Parsodkar, counsel for the petitioners
Mr. N. R. Patil, AGP for the respondent/State

**CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED : 09.03.2026

1. Mr. P. R. Parsodkar, learned counsel for the petitioners, tenders across the bar a copy of the civil application, which is taken on record. This is an application seeking a stay to the order of termination dated 06.03.2026 issued by respondent no. 4 terminating the services of petitioner no. 3.

2. By taking us through the contents of the civil application and the order of termination dated 06.03.2026, the learned counsel for the petitioners submits that when this Court passed order dated 12.01.2026, petitioner no. 3 was not served with the copy of the termination order. Therefore, we had passed an order granting ad-interim relief to petitioner no. 1 only. The learned counsel for the

petitioners, therefore, prays that since urgency has cropped up during the pendency of the petition, he prays for grant of protection of service, as far as petitioner no. 3 is concerned.

3. We have perused the contents of the application as also the order dated 12.01.2026. The office note shows that the respondent nos. 3 and 4 are still to be served.

4. In that view of the matter, and in view of the fact that the notice issued to respondent no. 4 is awaited, we think it fit to issue a fresh notice to respondent no. 4 by all modes permissible in law, including hamdast. The notice is made returnable on 16.03.2026.

5. Learned counsel for the petitioners to file an affidavit of service in that regard before the returnable date.

6. Needless to mention that we have not commented upon the merits of the said application or on the action of respondent no. 4.

7. Ad-interim order with respect to the petitioner no. 1 to continue till the returnable date.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)